Transactions. Any final adjustment will change the allocations of purchase price, which could affect the fair value assigned to the assets and
liabilities and could result in a change to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements, including a change to goodwill.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of income data do not reflect certain non-recurring items. Such items include
stock compensation expense from the accelerated vesting of stock options and restricted stock resulting from the Transactions. Charges and
benefits are also expected for transaction costs, the write-off of deferred financing fees on existing debt, synthetic leases and the net costs to
tender existing debt incurred by us that will be expensed prior to or upon the close of the Transactions. Such items have not been reflected in pro
forma income from continuing operations because the expense or benefit associated with such items are directly related to the Transactions, but
will not have a continuing impact.

23

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 8-K

27

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2007

Historical
Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

(in millions)

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 924.5 $ (82.9)(a) $ 841.6
Settlement assets 17,635.7 � 17,635.7
Accounts receivable, net 2,318.8 � 2,318.8
Property and equipment, net 789.1 97.4  (a) 886.5
Goodwill 7,631.5 9,515.1  (b) 17,146.6
Other intangibles, net 2,586.8 4,105.5  (b) 6,692.3
Investment in affiliates 793.0 4,106.9  (b) 4,899.9
Other assets 551.2 643.1  (c) 1,194.3

Total assets $ 33,230.6 $ 18,385.1 $ 51,615.7

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Liabilities:
Settlement obligations $ 17,713.1 $ � $ 17,713.1
Accounts payable and other liabilities 2,694.7 1,516.1  (d) 4,210.8
Borrowings 2,335.1 20,063.9  (e) 22,399.0

Total liabilities 22,742.9 21,580.0 44,322.9

Stockholder's equity:
Total stockholder's equity 10,487.7 (3,194.9)(f) 7,292.8

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity $ 33,230.6 $ 18,385.1 $ 51,615.7

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

24

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 8-K

28

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

(a)
Reflects the estimated sources and uses of cash for the Transactions as follows (in millions):

Sources
Revolving credit facility(1) $ 200.0
Term loan B facility(2) 13,000.0
New senior cash-pay unsecured debt 3,750.0
New senior PIK unsecured debt 2,750.0
New senior subordinated unsecured debt 2,500.0
Equity contribution(3) 7,375.0
Rollover of capital leases and other existing debt(4) 199.0

[…]

investment is subject to negotiation and no terms or conditions have yet been finalized. For purposes of the unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated financial statements, it is assumed that all options and restricted stock are acquired in the Merger for cash and

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 8-K

37

no equity investments have been made by management. However, any management equity participation is expected to require the use
of historic cost in the application of purchase accounting, up to the extent of management's pre-Merger basis in our net assets at
historical cost. This may result in reduced amounts of adjustments to assets, with an offsetting reduction in the amount of stockholders'
equity, as compared to the amounts shown herein.

29

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 8-K

38

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income
for the Twelve Months Ended June 30, 2007

Historical
Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

(in millions)

Revenues:
Transaction and processing service fees $ 5,291.3 $ � $ 5,291.3
Investment income, net (107.1) � (107.1)
Product sales and other 752.1 � 752.1
Reimbursable debit network fees, postage and other 1,610.3 � 1,610.3

7,546.6 � 7,546.6

Expenses:
Cost of services 3,289.9 300.0  (a) 3,589.9
Cost of products sold 311.9 � 311.9
Selling, general and administrative 1,243.3 4.1  (b) 1,247.4
Reimbursable debit network fees, postage and other 1,610.3 � 1,610.3
Other operating expenses(c) 21.7 � 21.7

6,477.1 304.1 6,781.2

Operating profit 1,069.5 (304.1) 765.4

Other income (expense):
Interest income 66.4 � 66.4
Interest expense (199.9) (1,907.4)(d) (2,107.3)
Investment gains and (losses) (146.1) � (146.1)
Divestitures, net 4.9 � 4.9
Debt repayment costs (29.4) 29.4  (e) �

(304.1) (1,878.0) (2,182.1)

Income (loss) before income taxes, minority interest, equity earnings in
affiliates and discontinued operations 765.4 (2,182.1) (1,416.7)

Income taxes 151.2 (837.2)(f) (686.0)
Minority interest (142.2) � (142.2)
Equity earnings in affiliates 299.9 (59.3)(a) 240.6

Income (loss) from continuing operations(g) $ 771.9 $ (1,404.2) $ (632.3)

See Accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

30

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 8-K

39

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income
for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2007

Historical
Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues:
Transaction and processing service fees $ 2,645.5 $ � $ 2,645.5
Investment income, net (37.8) � (37.8)
Product sales and other 387.5 � 387.5
Reimbursable debit network fees, postage and other 841.8 � 841.8

3,837.0 � 3,837.0

Expenses:
Cost of services 1,699.5 152.1  (a) 1,851.6
Cost of products sold 155.3 � 155.3
Selling, general and administrative 643.2 (5.9)(b) 637.3
Reimbursable debit network fees, postage and other 841.8 � 841.8
Other operating expenses(c) 21.5 � 21.5

3,361.3 146.2 3,507.5

Operating profit 475.7 (146.2) 329.5

Other income (expenses):
Interest income 20.9 � 20.9
Interest expense (70.4) (984.3)(d) (1,054.7)
Investment gains and (losses) (1.5) � (1.5)
Divestitures, net 3.5 � 3.5
Debt repayment gain 1.4 (1.4)(e) �

(46.1) (985.7) (1,031.8)

Income (loss) before income taxes, minority interest, equity earnings
in affiliates and discontinued operations 429.6 (1,131.9) (702.3)

Income taxes 107.6 (433.4)(f) (325.8)
Minority interest (69.1) � (69.1)
Equity earnings in affiliates 147.7 (29.9)(a) 117.8

Income (loss) from continuing operations(g) $ 400.6 $ (728.4) $ (327.8)

See Accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

31

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 8-K

40

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income
for the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2006

Historical
Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

(in millions)

Revenues:
Transaction and processing service fees $ 5,037.6 $ � $ 5,037.6
Investment income, net (128.6) � (128.6)
Product sales and other 699.8 � 699.8
Reimbursable debit network fees, postage and other 1,467.6 � 1,467.6

7,076.4 � 7,076.4

Expenses:
Cost of services 3,064.9 300.2  (a) 3,365.1
Cost of products sold 300.9 � 300.9
Selling, general and administrative 1,157.5 20.0  (b) 1,177.5
Reimbursable debit network fees, postage and other 1,467.6 � 1,467.6
Other operating expenses(c) 5.0 � 5.0

5,995.9 320.2 6,316.1

Operating profit 1,080.5 (320.2) 760.3

Other income (expense):
Interest income 55.5 � 55.5
Interest expense (248.0) (1,853.7)(d) (2,101.7)
Investment gains and (losses) 45.4 � 45.4
Divestitures, net 8.0 � 8.0
Debt repayment costs (30.8) 30.8  (e) �

(169.9) (1,822.9) (1,992.8)

Income (loss) before income taxes, minority interest, equity earnings
in affiliates and discontinued operations 910.6 (2,143.1) (1,232.5)

Income taxes 203.7 (823.9)(f) (620.2)
Minority interest (142.3) � (142.3)
Equity earnings in affiliates 283.1 (59.8)(a) 223.3

Income (loss) from continuing operations(g) $ 847.7 $ (1,379.0) $ (531.3)

See Accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

32

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 8-K

41

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income
for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2006

Historical
Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

(in millions)

Revenues:
Transaction and processing service fees $ 2,391.8 $ � $ 2,391.8
Investment income, net (59.3) � (59.3)
Product sales and other 335.2 � 335.2
Reimbursable debit network fees, postage and other 699.1 � 699.1

3,366.8 � 3,366.8

Expenses:
Cost of services 1,474.5 152.3  (a) 1,626.8
Cost of products sold 144.3 � 144.3
Selling, general and administrative 557.4 10.0  (b) 567.4
Reimbursable debit network fees, postage and other 699.1 � 699.1
Other operating expenses(c) 4.8 � 4.8

2,880.1 162.3 3,042.4

Operating profit 486.7 (162.3) 324.4

Other income (expense):
Interest income 10.0 � 10.0
Interest expense (118.5) (930.6)(d) (1,049.1)
Investment gains and (losses) 190.0 � 190.0
Divestitures, net 6.6 � 6.6

88.1 (930.6) (842.5)

Income (loss) before income taxes, minority interest, equity earnings
in affiliates and discontinued operations 574.8 (1,092.9) (518.1)

Income taxes 160.1 (420.1)(f) (260.0)
Minority interest (69.2) � (69.2)
Equity earnings in affiliates 130.9 (30.4)(a) 100.5

Income (loss) from continuing operations(g) $ 476.4 $ (703.2) $ (226.8)

See Accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

33

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 8-K

42

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

(a)
Adjustment to "Cost of services" consists of the following:

Six months Ended
June 30,

Year Ended
December 31,

2006

Twelve Months
Ended June 30,

20072006 2007

(in millions)

Adjustment related to other intangible
amortization expense(1) $ 373.5 $ 189.8 $ 186.8 $ 370.5
Less other intangible amortization
expense related to Investment in
affiliates netted against Equity earnings
in affiliates (59.8) (30.4) (29.9) (59.3)
Reverse amortization of prior year
service costs and actuarial gains and
losses related to defined benefit plans(2) (9.1) (4.5) (4.3) (8.9)
Reverse rent expense related to
synthetic leases(3) (9.0) (4.9) (2.8) (6.9)
Depreciation expense on buildings
being bought out from synthetic leases(3) 4.6 2.3 2.3 4.6

Total "Cost of services" adjustments $ 300.2 $ 152.3 $ 152.1 $ 300.0

(1)
Represents change in amortization based upon preliminary estimates of fair values and useful lives of other intangible assets (see Note (b)

[…]

amortization of prior years service costs and actuarial gains and losses.

(3)
Represents reversal of rent expense recognized related to the buy out of synthetic operating leases as a direct result of the Transactions. Also
represents an adjustment to recognize depreciation expense associated with the capitalization of the buildings being bought out assuming a
weighted-average remaining depreciable life of 21 years. (See Note (a)(9) under "Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated

Balance Sheet" above.)

(b)
Reflects pro forma adjustments to recognize expense resulting from the sponsor's management fee. The fee is estimated to be
approximately $20 million annually. Also reflects a pro forma adjustment in the six months ended June 30, 2007 to reverse transaction
costs of $15.9 million incurred and expensed by us.

(c)
Other operating expenses include: restructuring charges, net, impairments, litigation and regulatory settlements, and other.

(d)
Reflects pro forma interest expense resulting from our new capital structure as follows:

Six months Ended June 30,
Year Ended
December 31,

2006

Twelve Months
Ended June 30,

20072006 2007

(in millions)

Cash interest expense related to new
capital structure(1) $ 1,761.4 $ 880.7 $ 880.7 $ 1,761.4
Other existing debt obligations(2) 10.0 3.2 8.8 15.6

Total cash interest expense 1,771.4 883.9 889.5 1,777.0
Interest expense on new senior PIK
unsecured debt(3) 247.8 123.9 123.9 247.8
Amortization of capitalized debt
issuances costs(4) 82.5 41.3 41.3 82.5

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 8-K

45

Six months Ended June 30,

Total pro forma interest expense 2,101.7 1,049.1 1,054.7 2,107.3
Less historical interest expense (248.0) (118.5) (70.4) (199.9)

Net adjustment to interest expense $ 1,853.7 $ 930.6 $ 984.3 $ 1,907.4

(1)
Reflects interest on $200.0 million outstanding against the senior secured revolving credit facility, $13,000.0 million senior secured term
loan facility, $3,750.0 million of new senior cash-pay unsecured debt and $2,500.0 million of new senior subordinated unsecured debt using
an estimated weighted-average interest rate (which also includes interest on the $2,750.0 million of new senior PIK unsecured debt) of
9.01%. Also reflects a 0.50% commitment fee on the unutilized portion of the senior secured revolving credit facility ($1,800.0 million).
The senior secured term loan facility has a seven-year maturity. A portion of the term loan facility in the amount of any existing notes not